in VBill remains the same before and after such increase.

(6) Each of the Proposed Grantees shall remain in full employment with VBill for at least

12 months from the Exercise Date unless the Proposed Grantee is dismissed by VBill

due to the Proposed Grantee’s violation of laws, breach of the articles of association

of VBill, or obvious wrongful conducts as an employee or otherwise.

(7) Each of the Proposed Grantees shall not engage in any business which competes with

the business of VBill during the term of his employment or 5 years from the date of

grant of the Options, whichever is longer.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Shareholding structure of VBill

The shareholding structure of VBill as at the Latest Practicable Date and upon the

exercise of the Options by the Proposed Grantees in full are as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon the exercise of the Options

by the Proposed Grantees in full

Name of shareholders

Amount of

Registered Capital

Aggregate

percentage of the

 Registered Capital

Amount of

Enlarged

Registered Capital

Aggregate

percentage of

the Enlarged

Registered Capital

(RMB) (Approximate) (RMB) (Approximate)

Chongqing Jiexing 160,000,000 80.04% 160,000,000 70.44%

Mr. Shen 19,900,000 9.95% 33,529,500 14.76%

Mr. Li 9,600,000 4.80% 16,414,750 7.23%

Other shareholders of VBill 10,400,000 5.20% 10,400,000 4.58%

Mr. Guo – – 6,814,750 3.00%

Total: 199,900,000 100.00% 227,159,000 100.00%

Scheme limit and individual limit

Under rules of the VBill Share Option Scheme, the total Registered Capital

contributed and to be contributed upon exercise of the Options granted to each Participant

(including both exercised and outstanding Options) in any 12-month period shall not exceed

1% of the Registered Capital (i.e. the Individual Limit). Any further grant of Options to a

Participant which would result in the Registered Capital contributed and to be contributed

by a Participant upon exercise of all Options granted and to be granted to such Participant

(including exercised, cancelled and outstanding Options) in the 12-month period up to and